beginning February 1, 1917, at these rates, I beg to request that your Honorable Board, 
pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Amended Greater 
New York Charter, recommend to the Board- of Estimate and Apportionment that the 
Comptroller be authorized to issue Special Revenue Bonds in the amount of one 
thousand six hundred and sixty-one and 50-100 dollars ($1,661.50) for the purpose 
of increasing the budget allowances for the schedules Nos. 2755TR, 2756BR, 27578R, 
2760TBR and 2762BR of this Department for the year 1917, in order that said em-
ployees may be paid at the increased rate per diem from February 1, 1917.

[...]

New York Charter, the Commissioner of Plant and Structures be and he is 
hereby authorized and empowered to enter into a contract without public letting 
for the improvement of the southerly portion of the Manhattan plaza of the 
Manhattan Bridge at a price not to exceed one hundred and six thousand 
dollars ($106,000)." 

—be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words and figures 
"one hundred and sib thousand dollars ($106,000)," and inserting in lieu thereof the 
words and figures "one hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($113,0001," 

JOHN McCANN, JOHN F.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of twenty-three thousand one hundred dollars ($23,100), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals for the purpose 
of meeting anticipated deficits, all obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred 
on or before December 31, 1917. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, CHARLES DELANEY, ROBERT L.